RENTAL HOUSING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. __ SERIES 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE RENTAL HOUSING COMMITTEE OF MOUNTAIN VIEW ADOPTING ALL APPLICABLE RULES AND REGULATIONS IN THE CITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE HANDBOOK AS UPDATED

WHEREAS, Section 1709 of the CSFRA authorizes the Rental Housing Committee to establish rules and regulations for administration and enforcement of the CSFRA, including the adoption of rules governing conduct by RHC members; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1709(k) of the CSFRA, the RHC is an integral part of the government of the City of Mountain View, but exercises its powers and duties independent from the City Council and therefore is not automatically subject to City rules governing personal conduct and rules of conduct; and

WHEREAS, On January 22, 2018 the RHC adopted Resolution No. RHC 10 whereby the RHC agreed to follow the City Council Code of Conduct and adopted a Personal Code of Conduct for RHC members; and

WHEREAS, the City Council had update the City Council Code of Conduct as of June 12, 2018 which Council Code of Conduct includes provisions specifically related to the RHC; and

WHEREAS, the RHC now desires to adopt the City Council Code of Conduct as updated to the extent applicable to the RHC and in particular the provisions the prohibit board and committee members from receiving any compensation and the provisions that allow the City Council to remove RHC members; and

WHEREAS, the Rental Housing Committee held a publicly noticed meeting on May 4, 2020 and discussed and considered adhering to all applicable rules and regulations in the Council Advisory Bodies Handbook

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rental Housing Committee hereby agrees to adhere to and follow all applicable rules and regulations in the Council Advisory Bodies Handbook (as updated June 12, 2018), and specifically the Rental Housing Committee agrees to follow and adhere to the following rules:

- The rule that all board, commission and committee members receive no compensation (page B-1) and
- The rule and procedures that all board, commission and committee members are subject to removal by motion of the City Council adopted by at least four affirmative votes as set forth in Section 5.5 (commencing on page G-32) of the City of Mountain View City Council Code of Conduct (Adopted November 19, 2002 and Revised June 12, 2018).
